
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1572
Introduction Date 6/30/21 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Irene Reynolds, Executive Director, Nutrition Services 

Meeting Date June 30, 2021 

Subject Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Titan School Solutions Software 
for Management of the Pupil Nutrition Program.  

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to extend the term of the 
Agreement with Titan School Solutions Software (“Titan”), Irvine, CA, digital 
education products and services in an amount not to exceed $132,222.70, for the 
2021-2022 school year. 

Background The District completed construction of its Central Kitchen, located at 2850 West 
Street, Oakland, CA 94608. The Central Kitchen houses the Nutrition Services 
Department and is a central location for the production, preparation, and 
distribution of the District’s meal service. Nutrition Services required a 
comprehensive, integrated technology-based software program specifically 
designed for school nutrition programs to provide data in real-time in order to 
manage both the Central Kitchen operations as well as the individual school site 
operations together to ensure a operationally efficient meal service program 
throughout the District.   

The Board of Education approved the District’s membership in the Education 
Technology Joint Powers Authority (Ed Tech JPA) on January 22, 2020. As a member 
of the Ed Tech JPA, the Nutrition Services Department was eligible to piggyback on 
the existing contracts executed by the Ed Tech JPA for the benefit of their members 
without the need for solicitation of bids for individual products/services. Titan 
submitted a proposal to the Ed Tech JPA for RFP No. 18/19-01, the proposal was 
approved and awarded on March 15, 2019 during a Special Governing Board 
meeting of the JPA.  

Titan provides comprehensive, integrated solutions with real-time information on 
demand. All modules are in one place, fully integrated for the most efficient and 
effective program possible. Titan automates application processing, verification of 
income, Community Eligibility Provision (CEP) management, reporting, and 

21-1200
6/30/2021 os

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Approval of Amendment No 1 with Titan School Solutions 

Page 2 of 2 

compliance with documentation. Titan is also compatible with the District’s other 
software, in AERIES Student Information System.  

On June 10, 2020, by Enactment 20-0845, the District utilized the piggyback 
exemption and entered into a contract with Titan for the 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 
school years.    

Discussion The District’s Nutrition Services Department recommends extending the term of 
the Agreement through the 2021-2022 school year with Titan for its 
comprehensive, integrated technology-based software program specifically 
designed for school nutrition programs.  The ongoing use of Titan will support the 
Nutrition Services Department with: meal application processing; verification of 
income; recipe development; ingredient control; menu planning; delivery of meals; 
service of meals to student; and reconciliation of meals served. Titan represents an 
efficient and competitively priced product.    

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s): 5310 in an amount not to exceed $132.222.70 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1
● Renewal Contract Pricing
● Enactment 20-0845





oufin.saechao
President Shanthi Gonzales

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



EMS LINQ
Connecting the K-12 Community

This is not an invoice.
 

 
2528 Independence Blvd
Suite 200
Wilmington, NC 28412
 
Phone: 800.541.8999
Fax: 910.799.5427
Email: rmarella@linq.com
 
 

  Quote #: Q-27675-7
 

Customer Contact
Oakland Unified School District
Carmelita Reyes
carmelita.reyes@ousd.org

Bill To
Oakland Unified School District
900 High St
Oakland, CA 94601

 
RENEWAL CONTACT EMAIL SERVICE PERIOD

Robin Marella rmarella@linq.com (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022)
 

2021-07-01
QTY PRODUCT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED

75.00 Inventory (TINV100-75) $450.00 $33,750.00

75.00 Student Management w/Application Processing (TSTU100-75) $450.00 $33,750.00

49.00 Student Management w/Application Processing (TSTU100-125) $393.75 $19,293.75

75.00 Point of Service (TPOS100-75) $200.00 $15,000.00

75.00 Production Records (TPRO100-75) $175.00 $13,125.00

64.00 Point of Service (TPOS100-125) $175.00 $11,200.00

14.00 Inventory (TINV100-126+) $150.00 $2,100.00

8.00 Production Records TPRO100-125) $153.15 $1,225.20

1.00 Central Kitchen (TCEN100) $795.00 $795.00

1.00 Menu Planning w/Nutritional Analysis (TMP100) $795.00 $795.00

1.00 Purchasing (TPUR100) $795.00 $795.00

1.00 Inventory (TINV100-125) $393.75 $393.75
 
  Tax: $0.00

Shipping:
Grand Total: $132,222.70

Q-27675-7
©2021 EMS LINQ, Inc. All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 2



Fees for subsequent years within the term bound by the Start Date and End Date detailed on this quote will be equal to the
‘Annual Ongoing Fees’ amount uplifted by 3.0% in each following year. With a commitment of three or more years, annual uplifts
are waived. The waiver is for the initial term only and may or may not be available at the time of renewal or in future agreements.
On-Going LINQ Subscription/Maintenance & Support Fees are invoiced at then current rates & enrollment per terms of the
Master Subscription Agreement, which may be subject to an annual increase after the first year for non-multi-year contracts and/
or enrollment increases.
 
Any applicable state sales tax has not been added to this quote. Subscription Start and expiration Dates shall be as set forth
above, which may be delayed based upon the date that LINQ receives your purchase order.
In the event that this quote includes promotional pricing, such promotional pricing may not be valid for the entire period stated
on this quote.
 
All invoices shall be paid within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice.
All purchase orders must contain the exact quote number stated within. Customer agrees that purchase orders are for
administrative purposes only and shall not impact the terms or conditions reflected in this quote and the applicable LINQ Master
Subscription Agreement.
 
This quote is subject to and incorporates the terms and conditions of the LINQ Master Subscription Agreement found at https://
www.linq.com/legal-msa/ 
 
The parties below acknowledge that they have read the agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms.
 
 Customer: Oakland Unified School District

 
 Signature: {t:s;r:y;o:"Customer";w:150;}

 
 Name: {t:t;r:y;o:"Customer";l:"Full Name";w:150;}

 
 Business Title: {t:t;r:y;o:"Customer";l:"Title";w:150;}

 
 Authority Level: {t:d;r:y;o:"Customer";l:"Authority";dd:"C Level,VP,Director,Acquisitions,Other";w:150;}

 
 Date: {t:t;r:y;o:"Customer";l:"Date";w:150;}

 
 

Q-27675-7
©2021 EMS LINQ, Inc. All rights reserved.

Page 2 of 2

https://www.linq.com/legal-msa/
https://www.linq.com/legal-msa/


20-0845
6/10/2020 lf





20-0845
6/10/2020 lf



Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, Roseann Torres, James Harris, 
Vice President Shanthi Gonzales and President Jody London

None

None

None

Student Directors Mica Smith-Dahl and Denilson Garibo

6/10/2020



6/11/2020

6/11/2020

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London






































































